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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DE VRIES V@ PASSAICe 

Ann De Vries 3 t/a Harrison House~ ) 

Appellant, 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Passaic, 

Respondent~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Margaret B. Feltman,, Esq~, by Martin O"· Mareiniss, Esqe, Attorney 
for Appellant 

1 ·August Co Michaelis» Esqe 9 by William Pe Schey, Esq., Attorney 
for.Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR~· 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer rs ReR_or.t 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent (Board) 
Which on June 23~ 1970, denied appellant's application for 
renewal.of her Plenary Retail Consumption License C-45 for the 
1970-71 licensing period for premises 896 Main Avenue. Passaic. 

Appellant, in her petition ·of appeal 9 alleges that the 
action of the Board was erroneous because $he received no notice. 
of opportunity to be heard with regard to her renewal applica­
tion; the Board's action was arbitrary, capricious and unpeason­
abl.ej and a denial of due process(jl 

The Board's answer asserts that (it) "considered all the 
facts and ci1"cums tances perta1.ning to the refusal to renew the 
licenseJ and that the grounds not to renew were reasonable and 
proper and in the best interests of the public welfare." 

Upon filing of the appeal herein, the· Director entered 
an order on July 2, 1970 1 extending the term of appellant's license 
pending determination of the appealo 

The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No9 15~ with full opportunity afforded the respective 
parties "GO present testimony and cross-examine witnesses. 

In substantiation of its action, the Board rel~ed upon 
the testimony of Sergeant Carmen Russo, of the local Police 
Department~ who was in char•ge of licensing investigations for the 
municipalityJ including tavern licenseso · The records of police 
calls pertaining to appellant from December?, 1969 to.June 23, 
1970, disclose that on December 7~ 1969, the police were called on 
an allegation that a youth was served alcohole No one under 
twenty-one was seen in the t~vern by the police0 

The next entry discloses that on December 25, 1969 the 
police were ~alled to quell a dispute between a male and a female. 
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Both individuals departed from the premises prior to the ·arrival 
of the poticeg 

On January 29, 1970, Pa trolma..11 Hanna, who was in the 
tavern, arrested a n1ale on a disorderly person charge, alleging 
that the male was abusive and swore at him. 

On April 29S> 1970~ the pol"ice were called due to a com­
plaint that broken beer bottles were found on the sidewalk adjoin­
ing the premisesu Upon cµestioning~ the patrons inside the premises 
denied having knowledge of what had occurredG 

Additionally, the records indicated that on July 16, 1970, 
a report was made of "a fight in progress~ and it states here that 
shortly upon arrival at the Harrison House they found that one 
woman had too much to drink and didn't want to leave the bar." The 
female qeparted at the request of the police officere 

In behalf of appellant~ Florin De Vries, who managed 
the tavern business, testified that he occasionally made telephone 
calls to the police relating to incidents in the licensed premises. 
Relative to the occurrence involving Patrolman Hanna, he called 
the police department at the request of Patrolman HannaQ On May 6, 
1970j he was advised by Chairman Mostel of the local Board to feel 
free to call the police department for assistance any time he 
deemed the circumstances warranted~ 

The records of this Division disclose that the Board, by 
resolution dated May 6, 1970, suspended appellant's license for 
fifteen days, effective June Bs 1970, aft~r finding it guilty of 
permitting- an act of violence in the licensed premises on January 
24, 1970& Thereafter~ upon appeal this Division affirmed the 
action of the Board~ See De Vries v6 Passaic, Bulletin 1969~ 
Item 2e 

Appellant 1 s contention that the Board's action was erron­
eous in that she received no notice of a hearing relative to the 
renewal of her license and that she was denied due process is 
rejected. There is no provision in the Alcoholic Beverage Law or 
the rules and Regulations .... o.f this Di vision which requires a local 
issuing authority to conduct a hearing under the circumstances 
appearing in the instant mattero In disciplinary proceedings, of 
course, charges must be prepared and served upon the licensee and 
the licensee roust be given an opportunity to be heard. Therefore, 
the action taken by the respondent constituted no error since no 
such hearing was requireqo Lipman Vo Newark, Bulletin 356, · 
Item 6, and cases cited therein0 See also Charlie's Capri, Inc. v. 
East Newark, Bulletin 1901~ Item l~ 

Rule 8 of State Regulation Noo 2 provides: 

. "No hearing need be held if no such objections 
shall be lodged (but this in no wise relieves the 
issuing authority from the duty of making a thorough 
investigation on its own initiative), or if the 
issuing authority, on its own motion, after the 
requisite statutory investigation, shall have deter­
mined not to issue a license to such applicant. 
In every action adverse to any applicant or objector, 
the issuing authority shall state the reasons 
the ref ors n 
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In considering appellant's substantive argument that 
there was no reasonable basis for the Board's action, I observe 
that there is no inherent right to the renewal ·of a license. 
Zicherman Vo Driscoll.11 133 N.J.L. 58'6 (Sup. Ct. 1946). I.f denied 
on reasonable groundsjl such action will be a.ff'irrned. Cf. Richmon, 
Inco Vo Trenton~ Bulletin 1560 1 Item 4. ( 

It is well established that an application for renewal 
of a license may not be denied capriciously, but must be based on 
reasonable grounds or it will be reversed. Costa v. Red Bank, 
Bulletin 133~ Item 5; Tompkins Vo Seaside Heights, Bulletin 1398, 
Item l~ Where a license has been renewed for prior licensing 
periods,· a refusal to reriew the~eafter must be founded qpon valid 
and substantial grounds supported by the weight of the evidence. 
As Commissioner Driscoll stated in Nonesson v. Lakewood, Eulletin 
657!1 Item l: 

nif, during the course of a licensing year, 
evidence of misconduct is brought to the attention 
of the issuing 81Uthori ty,_ proper investigation · 
should be made and, if warranted, disciplinary 
proceedings for the suspension or revocation of 
the license instituted •••• " 

Although the Board is to be complimented for exercising 
vigilance in attempting to weed out undesirables from remaining in 
the liquor business, nonetheless, it is my view that the licensee's 
adjudicated record and record.of police.calls i~ not so critically 
odious or bad as· to warrant the extreme measure of refusal to 
renew. 

It is my view that the Board's refusal to renew this li­
cense was not justified by the evidence. See, Bdo of Com 1rs of 
~ayonne v., B &_L Tavern, Inc., 42 N.J. 131 (19{)4). 

It is elementary that the owner of a license or privilege 
acquires through his .investment therein an interest which is 
entitled to some measure o.f protection. Cf. Tp. Comrnittee of 
Lakewood Tp0 v. Brandt_, 38 N.J. Super. 46·2 (App. Div. 1955)0 

1 It is recommended that appellant be given the opportunity· 
to demonstrate her worthiness to hold a liquor license. If future 
conditions warrant,, the Board should not hesitat.e to institute 

.disciplinary proceedings or to deny appellant's application for 
renewal of its license for the succeeding licensing term5 Thus, it 
is further recommended that the action of the Board be reversed and 
that the Board be directed to grant the license to appellant for 
the 1970~71 licensing period~ in accordance with the application 
filed there.tor$ · 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15.-

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript.of testimony and the Hearer's report, I 
concur in the conclusions and recommendations of the Hearer and 
adopt them as my conclusions hereino 
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.Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of June 1971, 

.? • ORDERED that the action of ·re.spondent be and the same i:a, 
~hereby reversed, and that respondent be and. is hereby directed. to 
renew appellant's plenary retail consumption license tor the .. 

· 1970-71 licensing period in accordance with the application tiled·· 
the·retor. · 

RICHARD Co McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

2. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AMENDED ORDER~·. 

In· .the Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proceedings against · 

Six Nineteen Corp• 
619 Langdon Street 

· Orange , N. · J. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ·c-9, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
ot the City of Orange •. ' 
-.- - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - ~· - - - -

) 

): 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, .by Fred Wolf, President, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing· for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Al.'1ENDED 
.. ·ORDER 

-. ·',' 

. . On June 21, 1971, I entered an order suspend-ing the. 
license herein for forty.-eight ·days commencing on Thursday, July 1, 

.:- .1971 az;i.d terminating on Wednesday, ·August 25, 1971. The ter.mina-· 
--·.·'.· tion date should have been Wednesday, August 18 1 · 1971. 

' . . . 

Therefore, I shall amend the order to set tortb the 
correct termination date. 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 25th .day of June 1971, 

.ORDERED that the order heretofore entered .on June 21, 1971 
·be and. the same is hereby amende·d as follows: 

< ·,. ·. . ORDERED that ·any renewal license that may be granted by 
the Municipal Board" of Alcoholic Beverage Control o:f the City of 

~ ... Orange, to Six Nj.neteen. Corp., for premises .619 Langdon Street, · . 
Orange, presently the holder of Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-91 shall be and the sam~ is hereby suspended for torty-eight 

... · ·· (48) days, commencing·at 2:00 a.me Thursday, July l, ·1971, and 
··. tezminating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, August 18, 1971. · 

. ' . ~ . 

. . -. .. :·.-.: .·:· .. 

· ... ·. 

- . . ' . 
· Richard C. l"lc.Donough 

Directo:ra . · . : ~- 2 . 

. '. 
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3e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Albert Augustowski 
t/a Albie's Place 
40 Fourth Street 
Passaic, Niil J $, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-6, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of t4e City or Passaic0 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

. Joseph M~ Keegan~ Esq@ 9 Attorney for Licensee 
Walter HQ Cleaver, Esq~, Appearing for Division· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCL':SIONS 
and 

ORD IR 

The Heare:r has filed the following report herein: 

H~arer' s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

non July 14.P 1970, you possessed, had custody 
of and allowed, permitted and suffered in 
and upon your licensed premises a ticket or 
participation right in a lottery, commonly 
1mown as the i numbers game'·; in viola ti on of 
Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 200" 

The Division's case was presented through the testimony of 
a local police officer and a State Police officer. 

Stanley A~ Jarensky, a detectiv~ in the local police force 
assigned to the gambling squad, who poss~ssed adequate experience in 
conducting gambling investigations including· numbers betting activity 
testified that~. accompanied by Detective Sergeant Michael Beckish of 
the State Police, and another local police officer, he entered the 
licensed premises on July 14, 1970 at approximately 1:00 pome for 
the purpose of executing search warrantse 

He identified himself to the licensee, Albert Augustowski, 
who was on duty tending bar~ He found a slip of paper, folded in · 
half, inserted inside a white pad that was lying next to the cash 
register behind the bar$ He showed the slip to Augustowski. A 
photocopy of the original slip .containing several numbers, identi­
fied as numbers bets, was admitted into evidence (D-3). 

On cross examination Jarensky asserted that the aforesaid 
slip was the sole item relating to gfu~bling activity9 

The testimony of Detective Sergeant Michael Beckish was 
corroborative of the testimony offered by Jarensky. 

In defense of the charge the licensee, Albert Augus towski, 
testified that the slip shown to him by Detective Jarensky was not 
the same as the slip introduced in evidencec The pad is us9d for 
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the purpose of crediting drinks for patrons and for use by patrons 
to record telephone n~~bers. He has never engaged in nor allowed 
numbers betting activity in the licensed premises. He was of the 
opinion that a police infonner "planped" the slip in the tavern. 

On cross examination Augustowski conceded that the slip 
shown to him by Jarensky did contain numbers bets and reiterated 
that it was not the same as the slip in evidence. 

It is firmly established that in adjudicating matters 
of this kind, we are _guided by the firmly established principle 
that disciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil 
·.in nature and require proof' by a praeponderance of the believable 
'evidence only. · Eutler Oak Tavern Vo Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 64 N.J. Super~ 242 
{App. Div. 1960); Howard Tavern Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, not officially reported,_ reprinted in Bulletin 
1491,, Item 1. 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein, the 
credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Testimony, to be 
believed,. ~ust not only proceed from the mouth of a credible 
witness but must be credible in itself. It must be such as the 
common experience and observation of manldnd cRn approve as probable 
under the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.JG 5L~6 (1954); 
Gallo v. Gallo 1 66 N.Jo Super. 1 (App. Div. 1961). 

The general ·rule in these cases is that the findine must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.s. Evidence, sec. 1042. 

I perceive no ill motive or malice towards the licensee 
by the police officers and therefore reject his contention the 
numbers bet slip (D-3 in evidence) was not the .same slip that was 
shown to him by the police officer at the time of· the raid. In 
&ny event, the licensee admitted that the slip _shown to him by 
Detective Jarensky_did contain numbers bets~ 

The fact that the numbers bet slip was found near the 
aash register reasonably leads to an inference that the licensee 
or some one in his employ had possession or.custody thereof. 
City Hall Bar & Grill v. Newark, Bulletin 19l0, Item 1. 

As a matter ~f :tact if the licensee asserted that he was 
unaware of its presence in the licensed premises, that assertion 
w:>uld be of no.consequence in the determination of this matter.· 

The pertinent part of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20. 
reads that "No licensee shall •• oallow, perm.it or suffer ••• in or 
upon the licensed premises any tickets,, etce, •••• 11 (t.mphasis 
added .. ) In view thereof 1 I conclude that the Division has proved 
its case by clear and convincing testimony and by a fair prepon-. 
derance of the credible evidence. I therefore recommend that the 
l~censee be found guilty of the charge. Cf. Re Town Tavern of 
Bound Brook, Inc.,, Bulletin 1913, Item 2. 

Licensee has no prior record of suspension of license~ I 
further recommend that the license be suspended for sixty days. 
Re Arnone, Bulletin 1971 1 Item 3~ 
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Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions tot he Hearer's report were f'iled pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation Noc 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the tBstimony, the exhibit and the 
Hearer's report~ I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and ~dopt his reconnnendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day or June 1971, 

ORDERED that any renewal by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Passaic of Plenary Retail Consum?tion 
L~cense No~ C-6 to Albert Augustowski, t/a Albie's Place, for pre~ises 
40 Fourth Street~ Passaicj be and the same is hereby suspended for 
sixty (60) days~ commencing at 3:00 aom. Monday, July 19, 1971, 
and tennina. ting at 3: 00 a om• Friday JI September 17,, 1971. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBERS 
SUSP~NDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

LICENSE 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Molly Pitcher Post #~-34 
Sanford Avenue 
Manalapan Township 
PO Englishtown, NeJl1J, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License CB-1, issued ) 
by the Township Co:mmi ttee of the 
Township of 1~1analapan. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee~ by John W. Zicha, Commander, Pro ·se 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq.~ Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
April 16» 197lsi it sold alcoholic beverages to a non-member,. in 
violation of Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 7. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Italian-American Social 
Club~ Inc0~ Bulletin 1941, Item 7o 

Acc.ordinglyj it is, on this 28th day of June 1971, 

ORDEP£D that any renewal that may be granted by the 
Township Cornrnlttee of the Township of Manalapan to Molly Pitcher 
Post t/434,, :for premises Sanford Avenue, Ma.l'lalapan Township, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
2:00 aGmG on Tuesday, July 13, 1971, and te1TiJ.inating 2:00 a$me 
Friday3 July 23, 19719 
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'· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO·Kl1JEP PROPER LIST CF 
EMPLOYEES AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . 

' ' . . 

In the Matter of' Disc.ipl:lnary 
Proceedings a_gainst 

Pier Corp. 
t/a The Beachcomber 
DuPont Ave. and the Boardwalk 
.Se~side Heights, ~· J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder or Plenary Retail Consumption · ) 
License C-12 issued by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of Seaside ) 
Heights. 
--~---~-~------~-~--~-~~--~~-~---~-----~---Licensee, Anthony Berardi, President Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo·, Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIREC.TOR: 

/ 

CO,NCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pl~ads IlQll vult to a charge alleging that on July 
17, 1970 it conducted its licensed business without keeping on the 
premises a list containing the names and addresses and other in­
formation concerning all

1

- persons employed on the licensed premises 
in violation of Rule 16(c) of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of +icense by_ 
the J,.ocal issuing authority for 30 days effective March 2, 1963 
for sales of alcoholic beverages to minors in violation of Rule 
l of 'State Regulation Noo 20. The prior record of suspenston 
for dissimilar violation occurring more than five years . ago dis­
regarded, the license will be suspended for ten days with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
five.,days. Re Club 232, Inc., Bulletin 1928, Item S. 

Accordingly, it is, on t~is 24th day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12, 
issued by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of. Seaside 
Heights to Pier Corp., t/a The Beachcomber for premises DuPont Avenue. 
and the Boardwalk, Seaside Heights, be and the same is hereby suspen~ed 
for five (5) days, commencing at 3:00·~.m. on_ Monday1 July 12, 1971 
and terminating at. 3:00 a.m. on Saturday, July 17, 1~71. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVEBAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED ... PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the l·~atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Thunderbird Bars Inc. 
t/a Thunderbird Bar 
301 Walnut Aveo 
Trenton, Na J,., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retai. l Consumption ) 
License C~2J6 1 issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. ) 

Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY ·ffiE DIRECTOR: -

Licensee pleads ~ vult to a charge alleging that on 
~arch 12, 1971, it possessed alcoholic beverages in five bot~les 
which did not truly describe their contents, in violation of 
Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
(1) by municipal issuing authority for two days effective April 22, 
1946,, f'or sale to minor, for (2) ten days ef.fective April 20, 1964, 
and (3) for thirty days effective May 8, 1967, both latter sus­
pensions f.'or "hours" violations. 

· The suspensions for the two dissimilar violations occur-
ring more than five years ago disregarded, the license will be .' 
suspended for thirty days, with the suspension of May 8, 1967 for 

Item 4) $} with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving ,
1 a net suspension of twenty-five dayse I 

. /J) 
Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of June 1971, ~~ 

ORDERED that any renewal that may be granted for the 1971-
72 licensing per~iod by the City Council of the City of Trenton of 
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-236, to Thunderbird Bar, Inc., 
t/a Thunderbird Bar, for premises 301 Walnut Avenue, Trenton, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, com­
mencing 2:00 aeme on Monday~ July 12, 1971, and terminating 2:00 
a.mo on Friday, August 6_1 1971. 

Richard Ce kcDonough 
Director 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -
HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against _ 

George White & Edwin Angermeier 
t/a The Drift Inn 
373 Palisade Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J6; 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
o_f the City of Jersey Ci tyo 

Licensee, Pro se 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

l 
Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on 

· Sunday, February 28, 1971~ between 11 :05 a.m. and 11 :30 a.m., \\l they sold drinks of alcoholic beverages and failed to have the 
~\~licensed premises closed, in violation of local ordinance. 

\ ~ Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
.. twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 

~ leaving a net suspension of fifteen dayso Re Pintozzi, p \ri Bulletin 1959. Item J. 
~ f. ( 8 \"J Accordingly, it is, on this 2 th day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that any renewal that may be granted by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6 to George 
'White and Edwin Angermeier, t/a The Drift Inn, for premises 373 
Palisade Avenueg Jersey City, be and .:the same is hereby suspended . 
for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, July 14, 
1971, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. on Thursday, July 29 1 1971. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AMENDED ORDER. 

In the batter oi' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

George White & Edwin Angenneier 
t/a The Drift :Inn 

373 Palisade Avenue 
Jersey City·, N .J. Ji 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-6~ issued by the ~1unicipal 
Board o~ Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City. 
em ... ee ~ 'C!!!I ~ ~ At."l3 l:t%! ~ e.r ~ lttJr &'9 .,, ._ .., .,_ "9 ) 

Licensee» Pro se 
Walter He Cleaver, Esq~j Appearing for Division 

BY, THE DIRECTOR: 
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Af{ENDED ORDER 

On June 28, 1971 I entered an order suspending the license 
herein for fifteen days$ comrn.encing on Wednesday, July 14, 1971, on 
their non vult plea to an alleged charge that on Sunday, February 
28, 1971, between 11:05 aom~ and 11:30 a.m. they sold drinks of 
alcoholic beverages and failed to have the licensed premises closed~ 
in violation of local ordinance~ 

I Eind that the usual penalty for such violations is 
suspension of license for fifteen days, with remission of five days 
for the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Cha1~lie s s Friendl:z: ,,,Corner Bar 1 Bulletin 1977, _Item 7'fil I shall, 
therefor~, rnodj_fy the penalty 0y this amended ordero 

.Accordingly~ it isj) on this 30th day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that the order heretofore entered on June 28, 
1971 be and the same is hereby amended as follows: 

ORDERED that any renewal that may be granted by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey 
City of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, to George l-ihite end 
Edward Angermeier, t/a The Drirt Inn, for premises 373 Palisade Avenue, 
Jersey City$ be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
cotr~~encing at 2~00 aem~ on Wednesday, July 14, 1971, and terminating 
at 2:00 acJD.@l on ~aturday, July ~' 1971. · 

Richard c .• McDonough 
Director 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDED CRDERe 

In the Matter of D1sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

George White & Edwin Angermeier 
t/a The Drift ·Inn 
373 Palisade Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J., 

. } 

) 

) 

) 

) Ho\lder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-401, issued.by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
·the City of Jersey City and during the 
course of these proceedings partnership) 
was dissolved and continued by 

Edwin Angermeier (Ind.) 
for the sarr~ premises. 

Licensee, Pro se 

) 

) 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

AMENDED ·oRDER 

On June 30, 1971 I entered an ·amended order sµspending 
any renewal license that may be granted by the Municipal Board of 
Alc~holic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-401 issued to Ge9rge Whit,e and 
Edwin Angermeier, t/a The Drift Inn, for premises 313 Palisade 
Avenue, Jersey City, for ten days commencing July 14, .1971. 

, It now appears from the records of this Division that 
the partnership was dissolved effective May 5, 1971, and Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-401 was continued by Edwin Angermeier 
1 nqi vi dually. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this lst day of July 1971,· 

ORDERED that any renewal that may be granted by the 
Municipal Board o:c.·Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-401 to Edwin 
Angermeier (Ind.) for premi~es 373 Palisade Avenue, J~rsey City, 
be and the same i.s hereby suspended :for ten (10) days1 commencing 
at 2 a.m. Wednesday, July 14, 1971, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Saturday, July 24, 1971. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Directore 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER -
SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO~ 38 -
PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - AGGRAVATED CIHCUMSTANCES .... LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 14 DAYS FOR .PLEAD 

In the Matte:r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

_Alfred Jeter 
621 Communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City, NeJo~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder o:f Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c .... 162 51 issued by the Municipal }' 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City" ) 
- - - - - - ~ - = - - - - - ~ -- - - ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Glickman and Valentine~ Esqs~, by Peters. V~lentine, Esqq, 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Ed~ard Fo Ambrose, Esq3~ Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleaded non vult to two separate charges. The 
fi.rst (S-8711) ~lleging thatoeginning November 23, 1970 and on 
divers days to April lj, 1971 he purchased alcoholic beverages 
from othe1'! retai leirs; in violation of Rule 15 of State Regula ti on 
No~ 20; and the. second (s_-8627) alleging that on December 29, 1970 
he sold six slxwounce cans of beer for off-premises consumption 
during prohibited hou:rs~ in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
NoG 3Be · 

Llcensee has s. previous record of similar violation to the 
second charge herein which resulted in a fifteen days suspension by 
the Director~ Re Jet~~~ B.llletin ~9~~' Item 3.$ (May 25~ 1971) 

The prior record of suspension for similar violation con­
sidered.9 the license will be suspended on t.he first charge herein 
(S-8711) for i'ifteen days~ to which will be added ten days by reason 
of the recor~d of the. recent suspension~ (Re :Maione~ Bulletin 1945., 
Item 5) or a total of twenty-five days on this charge0 On the 
second charge (S-8627) the license will be suspended for forty-five 
days~ being aggravated by the prox.imi ty .of the prior suspension 
(Re Ral;e,h !f John's_Tav~~£1 2 Inc.®, Bu,lletin 1779!) Item 3) making a 
total suspension on both charges of seventy days:1 with remission of 
fourteen days for the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of 
.fif'ty=six ds.ys o 

Accord~nglyli it is, on this 28th day of June 1971~ 

ORDERED that any renewal which may be granted by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey 
City for the 1971=72 licensing period of Plenary Retai1 Consumption 
License C-162 to Alfred Jeter 3 for premises 621 Communipaw Avenue, 
Jersey City.\< be a. nd the same is he r~eby suspended for1 fifty-six ( 56) 
daysg. co:m.mencing at 2:00 a<!lme Monday~ July 12, 197lj and terminating 
at 2:00 aem. Monday» September 6, 1971~ 

Richard c. McDonough 
Dlractor 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER. 

In the Matter-of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Chester Lipka 
384 Grove Street 
Jersey City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

BULLETIN 1994 

.-) SUPPLEMEt'lTAL ORDER 
Holde-r of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-272, issued by the Muni~ipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. ) 
------------------ ._. _____ _ 
Licensee, Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On January 23, 1969 I entered an order suspending the 
subject license for sixty days for permitting acceptance of numbers 
bets on- the licensed premises. Re Lipka, Bulletin 1843,· Item 5. 
However, since the premises were not being operated on a substantial­
full-time basis, the order provided that the effective da1tes for the 
suspension would be fixed by entry of a further order herein when 
the said operati~n had been fully resumed on a substantial basis. 

Walter J. McDermott, Secretary or· the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City, has advised 
me that the said license w~s transferred to William Chester Podurgiel 
toza the above premises. · However, the operation was still not re­
sumed and the suspension was not_ put into effect. 

I am now advised that the said license was surrendered to 
the municipal issuing authority on December 1, 1970, and that it was 
"retired" on January 19, 1971 by the said municipal issuing aut~ority. 

-Accordingly, it is, -on this 28th day of June ~971 1 

ORDERED that no -further action shall be taken with respect 
to the said license. 

Richard c. McDonougb, 
Director. 
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120 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

PAGE 15. 

Dorothy Schwertfeger 
t/a The Cimarron Lounge 
423 No Third Street 
East Newark, Ns J.~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-13, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of East Newark. ) 

CONCLTJSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Judgell Sheeran, Mascia and Dowd, Esqs., by David W. Dowd, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward F® Ambrose~ Esqs, Appearing for Division 

BY TrlE ~JIRECTOR: 

Licensee .pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 26, 1971 she sold alcoholic· beverages to a minor~ age 19, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, ·the license will be s,u-spe·nde·d ··.ror· 
fifteen days with remission of five days for· the ple'a entered;: 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Calvacca, Bulletin 
1977 ~ It;em 6 fl 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 23rd day of June 1971, 

OF~ERE~ that any ~renewal by the Borough Council of the 
Borough of East Newark of Plenary Retail Consumption License No. 
C-13, to Jorothy Schwertfeger, t/a ~he Cimarron Lounge, for 
premises 423 NQ Third Street~ ·East Newark, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for t;en (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
Wednesday~ July 7~ 1971, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Saturday, 
July 17, 1971~ 

Richard Co HcDonough 
.Director 

: -. ~ '.· ·: .~ : 1 
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. ,13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBER - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

'In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Park Avenue Social Club 
Park Avenue 
Lawnside Borough, ·N. J., 

Holder of Club License CB-2, issued 

) 

) 

) 

) 

by the Borough Council of the Borough ) 
of Lawnside. - - - . - - - - - - - - - ·- -... ) 
Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
·.and 
ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing_ for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on 
April 18 and May 7J 1971, it sold alcoholic beverages to a non­
member in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 7. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Progressive 
..Lemocratic Club, .Bulletin 1911, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of June 1971, 

O·RDERED that any renewal of Club License CB-2, that· .shall 
be issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lawll:side t·o- .·: 
P.ark Avenue Social Club for prem:l.ses Park Avenue,-Lawnside,.b'e and 
the s rune is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 3 :OO a.m. 
on Tuesday, July 13, 1971,· and terminating 3:00 a.m. on Friday, 
July 23, 197le . 

~<.~D~· 
· Director .. 

New Jersey State Library 


